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Rio de Janeiro, March 17, 2026 

Transmissora Aliança de Energia Elétrica S.A. (“TAESA” or “Company”; B3: TAEE3, TAEE4, TAEE11), one of Brazil's 

largest electricity transmission concessionaires, today announced its results for the fourth quarter and full-year 2025. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, March 18, 2026 

New York 10:00 AM | Brasília 11:00 AM 
 

Videoconference call in English: Click here 
In Portuguese with simultaneous translation into English. 

 
Contact RI: 

 investor.relations@taesa.com.br   
https://ri.taesa.com.br/en/  

+55 21 2212 6000 
 

 

Distribution of Earnings 
R$ 313.1 million (4Q25) 

2025 CAPEX 
R$ 1,782.8 million (+78.4%) 

Start-up in 2025 of Pitiguari and 
reinforcements, reaching an 
authorized RAP of R$ 67.2 million 

Earnings Highlights 

 

2025 Reg. Net Revenues 
R$ 2,513.3 million (+7.9%) 

PV of 0.53% of Transmission 
Revenues in 2025 
R$ 14.9 million (-68.3%) 

 Earnings Release Videoconference 

2025 Reg. EBITDA  
R$ 2,104.4 million (+12.5%) 

2025 Reg. Net Income 
R$ 1,124.1 million (+13.4%) 

2025 Reg. OPEX   
R$ 408.9 million (-10.7%) 

TAESA reaches the highest Regulatory EBITDA level in its history:  

R$ 2.1 billion consolidated and R$ 3.0 billion proportional 
 

https://tenmeetings.com.br/ten-events/#/webinar?evento=ConferenciadeResultados4T25-TAESA_135
mailto:investor.relations@taesa.com.br
https://ri.taesa.com.br/
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1. MESSAGE FROM MANAGEMENT 
 

TRANSFORMATION AND STRATEGIC EXECUTION POSITION TAESA 

FOR THE FUTURE 

 

In 2025, TAESA made consistent progress on its transformation, efficiency and growth agenda, reinforcing 

its position among Brazil’s leading power transmission companies. In a still challenging macroeconomic 

environment, the Company combined operational excellence, disciplined capital allocation and execution of 

its investment portfolio with meaningful improvement in regulatory results. 

Throughout the year, we launched Strategy 2035, which will guide our actions with a focus on efficiency and 

innovation, preservation of concessions and profitable growth. We also continued to advance the 

organizational transformation and process optimization initiatives launched in 2024, with emphasis on safety, 

sustainability, culture and value creation for all stakeholders. 

On the operational front, we maintained high reliability levels, with an availability rate of 99.94%. Total 

Variable Portion (PV) amounted to R$ 14.9 million, down 68.3% from 2024, equivalent to 0.53% of 

Transmission Revenues, one of the lowest levels in our history and below the average of the last decade. 

This performance reinforces the robustness of our operations and the quality of our asset management. 

In our growth pillar, we continued to execute our project portfolio with discipline. In 2025, we delivered Pitiguari 

and reinforcements at Novatrans, both ahead of schedule, in addition to the reinforcements at TSN and São 

Pedro, adding approximately R$ 67.2 million in RAP. CAPEX totaled R$ 1.8 billion, up 78.4%, representing 

the highest volume of construction investments in the Company’s recent history. Over the past five years, we 

have invested approximately R$ 6.3 billion. 

Regulatory results reflected this operational and financial progress. Net Regulatory Revenues totaled R$ 2.5 

billion (+7.9% YoY), Regulatory EBITDA reached R$ 2.1 billion (+12.5% YoY), the highest level in the 

Company’s history, with an EBITDA margin of 83.7%, while Regulatory Net Income reached R$ 1.1 billion 

(+13.4% YoY). In the same period, we maintained cost discipline, with regulatory OPEX growth below 

inflation, reflecting productivity gains and advances in digitalization, automation, technology and innovation. 

In the 2025-2026 RAP cycle, inflationary adjustments were +7.0% for Category II concessions and +5.3% for 

Category III concessions. Considering subsidiaries, jointly controlled and affiliated companies, TAESA’s total 

authorized RAP reached R$ 4.4 billion, of which R$ 4.0 billion corresponds to operational RAP, up 8.7% 

compared to the previous cycle. 

We also remained attentive to growth opportunities. The initiatives submitted by the Company through 

SGPMR resulted in the inclusion of 48 reinforcements and 25 improvements in the 2025 POTEE, which were 

subsequently authorized by ANEEL in January 2026, with estimated CAPEX of more than R$ 193 million. 

Over the last five years, reinforcement projects have added more than R$ 73 million in RAP, consolidating 

this front as an important growth lever. 

In financial management, we maintained a prudent approach to capital structure and liabilities. In 2025, we 

completed six debenture issuances, including transactions structured as Green Bonds, which contributed to 

extending the average debt maturity from 4.7 to 5.5 years, at a cost aligned with the level observed in the 

previous period. On a proportional basis, we ended the year with net debt / regulatory EBITDA of 4.1x, even 

in the face of record CAPEX and a challenging macroeconomic environment. 
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We remain committed to a consistent shareholder remuneration policy, supported by the predictable cash 

flow of the transmission business and the Company’s financial strength. In this context, a proposal for the 

distribution of earnings equivalent to 100% of Regulatory Net Income, subject to applicable legal and bylaws 

provisions, will be submitted to the Shareholders’ Meeting on April 29, 2026. 

Our sustainability and governance agenda also advanced meaningfully in 2025. We carried out the Double 

Materiality Process, aligned with GRI 3 and IFRS S1 standards, and continued to improve our practices in 

risk management, compliance, quality, environmental management, safety, occupational health and asset 

management. In the people agenda, we continued to strengthen a safe, inclusive and development-oriented 

work environment. We were certified by Great Place to Work for the seventh consecutive year and were 

included in B3’s IDIVERSA Index. 

We closed 2025 as a more efficient, better prepared and strategically well-positioned Company to capture 

the opportunities of a sector under transformation. With operational consistency, financial discipline and a 

long-term vision, we will continue executing our strategy to transmit energy with efficiency and quality, 

ensuring safety and trust in every relationship, while driving sustainable development for people and the 

planet. 
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2. SUMMARY OF REGULATORY RESULTS 

 

 
 

 
Proportional View 
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Main Explanations Summary (4Q25 x 4Q24):  
 

LINE SUMMARY 

Power 

Transmission 

Revenues* 

The 9.9% increase is explained by the operational start-up at Pitiguari and the reinforcements at Novatrans, 

in addition to the positive adjustment of the IGP-M and IPCA in the 2025-2026 RAP cycle for all the 

Company's concessions. 

Variable 

Portion 

The R$ 5.1 million improvement is mainly due to the event that occurred at the end of 2024 at ETEO, 

partially offset by scheduled maintenance shutdowns, mainly in Saíra, and by the Variable Portion related 

to the delay in energizing the TSN reinforcement, both of which occurred in 4Q25. 

OPEX 

The 25.1% reduction in OPEX is mainly driven by non-recurring events in the other expenses line and 

personnel in both 4Q24 and 4Q25, optimization of personnel and third-party costs, and lower provisions for 

legal contingencies, partially offset by employee salary adjustments under the collective bargaining 

agreement and higher non-recurring expenses with strategic, technical, and administrative consulting. 

Excluding non-recurring events, OPEX decreased by 3.7% despite inflation of 4.2% over the last twelve 

months. 

D&A 
The 32.2% increase is primarily related to the commercial start-up of Pitiguari and reinforcements at 

Novatrans, as well as the capitalization of other assets, mainly software and licenses. 

Equity 

Method 

The 28.9% reduction is explained by the reversals in 4Q24 of penalties for delays and the Variable Portion 

for the commercial start-up of Ivaí, Aimorés, and Paraguaçu, the debt issuances for Aimorés and Paraguaçu 

in June 2025, and the recognition of retroactive revenues at ETAU in 4Q24. These effects were partially 

offset by the inflationary adjustment of the 2025-2026 RAP cycle, lower financial expenses at Ivaí and 

ETAU, and greater use of tax incentives following the recalculation of current income tax due to the updated 

taxation of RAP cashflow. 

Financial 

Results 

The 16.3% improvement is mainly the result of higher average cash balance, lower IPCA, and the reduced 

impact from updating provisions for legal contingencies between the compared periods, in addition to the 

optimization of financial liabilities. These effects were partially offset by the increase in the CDI during the 

same period. 

IR/CS 

The R$ 40.5 million improvement is mainly due to the higher deduction of interest on equity (JCP) distributed 

in the compared periods, greater use of SUDAM/SUDENE tax incentives, increased tax benefits generated 

by companies under the presumed profit regime, and greater use of tax incentives following the 

recalculation of current income tax due to the updated taxation of RAP cashflows. 

 

Main Explanations Summary (2025 x 2024) 

LINE SUMMARY 

Power 

Transmission 

Revenues* 

The 6.6% increase is mainly explained by the commercial start-up of Pitiguari and the reinforcements 

at Novatrans and TSN, the positive adjustment of the IGP-M and IPCA in the 2025-2026 RAP cycle for 

all of the Company’s concessions, and the IPCA adjustment in the 2024-2025 cycle for category 3 

concessions, in addition to the one-off increase in 2025 of R$ 17.6 million in revenues related to the 

conclusion of the oversight process of the 2023-2024 RAP cycle. 

Variable 

Portion 

The R$ 32.0 million improvement is mainly due to the optimization of scheduled maintenance resulting 

from the consolidation of the operational management model in 2025 and the reversal of provisions 

from previous years in the amount of R$ 4.0 million, in addition to the higher-impact events that 

occurred in 2024. 

OPEX 

The 10.7% reduction in OPEX is mainly driven by non-recurring events in 2024 and 2025 in the lines 

of personnel, third-party services, and other expenses, optimization of personnel and third-party costs, 

and lower provisions for legal contingencies, partially offset by employee salary adjustments under the 

collective bargaining agreement, higher non-recurring expenses with strategic, technical, and 
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administrative consulting, as well as the commercial start-up of Pitiguari. Excluding non-recurring 

events, OPEX increased by 2.0% in the year compared to inflation of 4.2% in the same period. 

D&A 
The 25.8% increase is primarily related to the commercial start-up of Pitiguari and reinforcements at 

Novatrans, as well as the capitalization of other assets, mainly software and licenses. 

Equity 

Method 

The 13.6% reduction is explained by the reversal of provisions for the Variable Portion and penalties 

in the AIE Group projects (Aimorés, Paraguaçu, and Ivaí) in 4Q24, and the write-off of deferred taxes 

at ETAU in 1Q24 due to the change in the tax regime. These effects were partially offset by the 

inflationary adjustment in the 2024-2025 cycle and lower financial expenses at Ivaí in the compared 

periods.  

Financial 

Results 

The 3.7% growth is mainly the result of the increase in CDI, higher average debt, and lower exchange 

rate variation of NDFs, partially offset by higher average cash, lower IPCA, and the reduced impact 

from updating provisions for legal contingencies between the compared periods, in addition to the 

optimization of financial liabilities. 

IR/CS 

The R$ 95.3 million improvement is mainly due to the higher deduction of interest on equity (JCP) 

distributed in the compared periods, greater use of tax incentives (SUDAM/SUDENE and presumed 

profit regime), in addition to the positive impact of the recalculation of current income tax due to the 

updated taxation of RAP cashflow. These effects were partially offset by the extraordinary write-off of 

deferred tax liabilities related to the amortization of debenture costs and goodwill in 1Q25. 

* For the purposes of the explanations in the Earnings Release, we define “Power Transmission Revenues” or simply “Transmission Revenues” as 

the revenues from the provision of the transmission system related to the recognition of the Permitted Annual Revenue in the Company’s regulatory 

earnings result. 

 

Corporate results (IFRS): 

The IFRS result is shown at the end of this release in section 4.7. For more details on this result, please refer to the 

income statement ending on December 31, 2025. 
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3. OVERVIEW 

 

3.1. Corporate Structure 
 

The 44 transmission concessions/participations held by TAESA are segregated into: (i) 14 concessions that make up 

the holding company (TSN, Novatrans, ETEO, GTESA, PATESA, Munirah, NTE, STE, ATE, ATE II, ATE III, Sant'Ana, 

Saíra and Miracema), (ii) 11 wholly-owned subsidiaries (Brasnorte, São Gotardo, Mariana, Janaúba, São João, São 

Pedro, Lagoa Nova, Ananaí, Pitiguari, Tangará and Juruá); and (iii) 19 stakes (ETAU and the AIE and TBE groups).  

The company currently has 4 large projects under construction (Ananaí, Tangará, Saíra and Juruá) and 5 larger 

reinforcements in 5 concessions (São Pedro, ATE, EATE and ENTE). In 2025, 48 reinforcements and 25 improvements 

were approved by ANEEL, with estimated investments of more than R$ 193 million. See more details of the projects 

and reinforcements in section 4.6. 

On September 27, 2024, the Company won lot 3 of ANEEL Transmission Auction 02/2024, named Juruá Transmissora 

de Energia Elétrica S.A. (Juruá), whose concession contract was signed on December 9, 2024. 

For more information on the organizational chart, see the Corporate Structure page on the Company's IR website: 
https://ri.taesa.com.br/en/corporate-governance/corporate-structure/  

 

 
 
  

https://ri.taesa.com.br/en/corporate-governance/corporate-structure/
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3.2. TBE Corporate Structure 

 
 

3.3. AIE Corporate Structure 
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4. ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

 

4.1. Operational Performance 

Availability Rate 

The Availability rate is a measure of time and is strictly an operational indicator. The calculation consists of: the number 

of hours the line is available, divided by the number of hours contained in 1 year (8,760 hours), measured by 100km 

stretches. 

In line with the high operational performance seen over the years, TAESA has had a high availability rate, as shown in 

the chart below, which shows the Company's consolidated performance, without considering its shareholdings (ETAU, 

AIE and TBE). 

 

Variable Portion 
 
The indicator that shows the impact of transmission unavailability on the company's income statement is the variable 

portion (PV). Due to the unstable behavior of PV in the short term, the company's performance is best verified by 

analyzing the value of PV divided by Power Transmission Revenues, as shown in the graph below.  

The Variable Portion recorded in 2025 was R$ 14.9 million, equivalent to 0.53% of Transmission Revenues for the same 

period. The main events that impacted the Variable Portion during the period were as follows, in order of relevance: (i) 

Saíra: provision for the unplanned outage in the 500 kV Garabi 1 / Santo Ângelo transmission line due to an explosion 

of the Capacitive Voltage Transformer (CVT) at the Santo Ângelo substation terminal, which occurred in March 2025; 

(ii) ATE III: provision for the unplanned outage in the 500 kV Itacaiúnas / Colinas C1 transmission line due to an incident 

in the reactor bank at the Colinas substation, also in March 2025; (iii) increase in scheduled maintenance outages, 

mainly in Saíra, due to the provision related to the outage at the Garabi I converter for the implementation of the 

refurbishments provided for in ANEEL Auction 02/2022, and (iv) TSN: Variable Portion for Delay (PVA) related to the 

energization of TSN, delivered in September 2025. 

 

 

  

                                    

                                                      

    

      

                                    

     

     

     
     

     
     

     

     

     

    

     

 

* PV referring to the fortuitous case of the collapse of towers on LT 500 kV Imperatriz- Colina C2, in December 2022, resulting from depredation of public 
assets due to sabotage to the SIN. 
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4.2. 2024-2025 RAP Cycle 

On July 15, 2025, ANEEL published Ratifying Resolution 3.481/2025 (“REH 3.481”), which established the Annual 

Permitted Revenues (RAP) of the transmission concessions for the 2024-2025 cycle, effective from July 1, 2025, until 

June 30, 2026, thus affecting TAESA’s results as of 3Q25. The concessions adjusted by the IGP-M (Category II) suffered 

an inflationary adjustment of +7.03%, and the concessions adjusted by the IPCA (Category III) suffered an inflationary 

adjustment of +5.32%. Considering the controlled concessions, joint controlled and affiliated companies, TAESA’s total 

RAP¹ (operating and under construction) for the 2025-2026 cycle is R$ 4.4 billion, 54.4% of which at the holding company 

level. TAESA's operating RAP for the 2024-2025 cycle was R$ 4.0 billion, an increase of 8.7% compared to the 2024-

2025 cycle. 

In addition to the inflationary adjustment of the RAP for the 2025-2026 cycle mentioned above, we had the following 

effects that impacted this cycle: (i) Pitiguari’s operational start-up and reinforcements at Novatrans, EBTE and TSN; (ii) 

repositioning of RAP after the oversight process of the Periodic Tariff Review of the previous cycle, which affected 

Novatrans, TSN, Munirah, ETEO, NTE, STE, ATE I, ATE II, ATE III, Brasnorte, STC and São Pedro  (iii) authorized 

reinforcements in the EATE and ENTE concessions in October 2024; (iv) change in the PIS/COFINS tax rate for 

Miracema, Sant’Ana, and Brasnorte; (v) additional RAP for LT sectioning at PATESA; (vi) correction of PIS/COFINS tax 

rates by ANEEL at Transirapé. 

REH 3.481 also established the Useful Life Adjustment Portions (PA - Useful Life) and Retroactivity Adjustment Portions 

(PA - Retroactivity) in addition to the Calculation PAs, which are published with each new cycle. The company does not 

record in the income statement the adjustment installments arising from prepayments from previous cycles, since these 

are compensation or reimbursements in relation to the contracted revenues. 

The PA – Useful Life is calculated when the Transmission Company has assets whose useful life ends by its next 

Periodic Review. Each module in this condition no longer earns the Annual Cost of Electrical Assets (CAAE) and the 

Annual Cost of Movable and Immovable Facilities (CAIMI) as part of the RAP but receives these components as the 

Useful Life Adjustment Portion. 

With the conclusion of the Periodic Tariff Review (“RTP”) oversight process published in 2024, in which the Company 

presented supporting evidence for its reinforcement investments, ANEEL fully recognized the investments made, which 

resulted in an additional RAP for these reinforcements in the total amount of R$ 5.6 million starting in the 2025-2026 

cycle, in addition to the adjustment of the Revision Adjustment Portions and the recognition of these revenues, referring 

to the tariff cycle of these reinforcements, with an adjustment in the 2Q25 results (transmission revenues) of R$ 17.6 

million. 

The PA Retroactivity is used to correct provisional values from the start of commercial operation to the date of the tariff 

review of reinforcement projects. As established in the Transmission Rules, the revised revenue from authorized 

reinforcements will be backdated to the date of the work's entry into commercial operation, and any difference resulting 

from the revision of the value will be considered in the Transmission Company's RAP through the PA Retroactivity. This 

portion must be debited or credited annually from July 2024 until the Concessionaire's next Periodic Review. 

For the PA - Retroactivity, charges will be made in several tariff cycles, with the most significant impacts on the 

Novatrans, TSN, and São Pedro concessions, with four remaining adjustment cycles. 

The published RAP and PA values of the concessions whose contracts are indexed by the IPCA were added to 

PIS/COFINS to bring them into line with the concessions indexed by the IGP-M, since the RAPs of the latter are already 

added to PIS/COFINS in the homologation resolution. 

The table below shows in more detail the RAP and PA values of the projects in operation and under construction for the 

2025-2026 cycle. 
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4.3. Regulatory Results 

4.3.1. Regulatory Net Revenues 

Regulatory Net Revenues in 4Q25 reached R$ 643.7 million, 10.8% higher than in 4Q24, mainly explained by the 

increase in Transmission Revenues due to the commercial start-up of Pitiguari and the reinforcements at 

Novatrans and TSN, the reduction in the Variable Portion, as well as the positive adjustment of the IGP-M and 

IPCA in the 2025-2026 RAP cycle for all of the Company’s concessions. 

Regulatory Net Revenues in 2025 amounted to R$ 2,513.3 million, presenting an annual increase of 7.9%. 

 

The 9.9% increase in Transmission Revenues between 4Q25 and 4Q24 is mainly explained by (i) the inflationary 

adjustment of the 2025-2026 RAP cycle of +7.03% for category 2 contracts (IGP-M) and +5.32% for category 3 contracts 

(IPCA), and (ii) the commercial start-up of Pitiguari and the reinforcements at Novatrans and TSN. The 6.6% growth in 

the comparison between 2025 and 2024 is basically due to the same reasons mentioned above, also considering for 

this comparison (i) the inflationary adjustment of the 2024-2025 RAP cycle for category 3 contracts only (+3.9% in IPCA), 

and (ii) the one-off revenue increase (+R$ 17.6 million) in 2025 related to the oversight process of the Periodic Tariff 

Review (Ratifying Resolution 3,343/2024) of the 2023-2024 cycle, with impact mainly on the concessions of Novatrans, 

São Pedro, Munirah, and TSN, partially offset by the negative IGP-M adjustment for category 2 contracts (-0.3%) and 

by the recognition in 2024 of non-recurring additional revenues related to EUST from the termination of Transmission 

System Usage Agreements (CUST) by ONS, totaling R$ 7.9 million. 

The Variable Portion (PV) registered an improvement of R$ 5.1 million in the quarterly comparison due to the provision 

of R$ 10.5 million related to the tower collapse in the 440 kV Assis/Sumaré transmission line (ETEO concession) in 

October 2024, which was administratively contested by the Company at ANEEL as an act of sabotage. This effect was 

partially offset by (i) an increase in scheduled maintenance outages, mainly in Saíra, due to the outage at the Garabi I 

converter for the implementation of refurbishments provided for in ANEEL Auction 02/2022, and (ii) the Variable Portion 

for Delay (PVA) related to the energization of the reinforcement at TSN delivered in September 2025. The R$ 32.0 

million reduction in the comparison between 2025 and 2024 was mainly due to the optimization of scheduled 

maintenance resulting from the consolidation of the operational management model in 2025, in addition to higher-impact 

events that occurred in 2024, as disclosed at the time, in the concessions of Janaúba, ETEO, Sant’Ana, and Novatrans, 

as well as the reversal of provisions from previous years in 3Q25 in the concessions of ATE III, Novatrans, and TSN, 

totaling R$ 4.0 million. These effects were partially offset by higher-impact events that occurred in 1Q25 in the 

concessions of Saíra and ATE III, and in the concessions of Saíra and TSN in 4Q25, as mentioned above. 

The 11.9% increase in revenue deductions in the quarterly comparison is mainly due to the higher current PIS/COFINS 

as a result of the increase in Transmission Revenues and the pass-through of CDE and Proinfa quotas from GTESA 

and ATE III. The 8.8% growth in revenue deductions between 2025 and 2024 is basically explained by the same reasons 

mentioned above.  
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4.3.2. Costs, Expenses, Depreciation and Amortization 

Costs, Expenses and Depreciation and Amortization totaled R$ 250.1 million in 4Q25, a 3.2% decrease compared 

to 4Q24. PMSO costs amounted to R$ 119.4 million, recording a 25.1% year-over-year decline. 

 

Costs, Expenses and Depreciation and Amortization in 2025 reached R$ 863.5 million, 5.4% higher year over 

year. PMSO costs totaled R$ 408.9 million, representing a 10.7% annual reduction. 

 

 
 

• Personnel:  

 

The 7.5% reduction in the quarterly comparison is mainly explained by (i) the effect of the provision in 4Q24 for 

the 2024 profit-sharing plan (PLR) in the amount of R$ 6.8 million, (ii) the non-recurring offset of INSS credits 

totaling R$ 1.2 million, and (iii) the optimization of personnel costs. These effects were partially offset by 

employee salary adjustments under the 2025 collective bargaining agreement of +5.3% (IPCA). 

 

For the year, the 2.0% reduction is explained, in addition to the reasons mentioned above, by (i) the 

organizational restructuring at the beginning of 2025, (ii) the adjustment in 2Q25 of provisions for social security 

charges (R$ 1.3 million), (iii) a higher number of open positions during 2025, and (iv) non-recurring severance 

expenses in 1Q24 (R$ 1.7 million). These effects were partially offset by the 2024 collective bargaining 

agreement (+3.9%), the commercial start-up of Pitiguari, and merit increases and promotions. 

 

• Material:  

 

The R$ 0.9 million increase, both in the quarterly comparison and between 2025 and 2024, is mainly due to 

higher expenses with equipment and vehicle maintenance, partially offset by PIS/COFINS credits in 4Q25 

related to equipment maintenance (R$ 1.0 million). 

 

• Third-party services:  

 

The 22.7% increase in the comparison between 4Q25 and 4Q24 was mainly influenced by (i) higher non-

recurring expenses with strategic and technical consulting, particularly related to operational efficiency projects 

totaling approximately R$ 6 million, and (ii) higher IT infrastructure expenses arising from SAP upgrade and 

data governance projects. These effects were partially offset by PIS/COFINS credits related to equipment 

maintenance (R$ 1.6 million) and lower travel expenses. 

 

The 7.4% increase between 2025 and 2024 is mainly explained by (i) higher non-recurring expenses with 

strategic, technical, and administrative consulting, totaling approximately R$ 10.6 million, and (ii) higher IT 

expenses. These effects were partially offset by (i) lower expenses with equipment maintenance, right-of-way 

clearing, electricity, and access road maintenance, as a result of efficiency initiatives, and (ii) non-recurring 

expenses in 2024 (R$ 4.1 million) at São João related to the acquisition of this concession, which have already 

been reimbursed. 
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• Other:  

 

The R$ 42.7 million reduction in the quarterly comparison is mainly due to the provision in 4Q24 for Expected 

Credit Loss (PCE) from the termination of CUSTs in the amount of R$ 43.9 million, and lower provisions for 

legal contingencies. These effects were partially offset by non-recurring events totaling a net amount of R$ 10.0 

million in 4Q25, mainly related to equipment deactivations and inventory write-offs. 

 

The R$ 52.3 million reduction between 2025 and 2024 is basically explained by the reasons mentioned above, 

in addition to (i) asset sales and regularization in 3Q25 (R$ 5.2 million), (ii) inventory write-off of materials in 

3Q24 (R$ 7.5 million), and (iii) asset write-off in 1Q24 related to the transfer of TTNO from Sant’Ana to STE (R$ 

5.6 million). 

 

Below is a table with recurring costs and expenses:  

 

  
 

The 32.2% increase in depreciation and amortization quarter-over-quarter was mainly driven by the start-up of 

Pitiguari and reinforcements at Novatrans, as well as unitization of other assets, primarily software and licenses. The 

25.8% increase between 2025 and 2024 is explained mainly by the same factors mentioned above  
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4.3.3. EBITDA and EBITDA Margin 

Regulatory EBITDA for 4Q25 reached R$ 524.3 million, 24.4% higher than that recorded in 4Q24, and the EBITDA 

margin reached 81.5% (+8.9 pp versus 4Q24). The performance in EBITDA and EBITDA margin is explained by (i) the 

increase in net revenues due to the energization of Pitiguari and the reinforcements at Novatrans and TSN (ii) the 

inflationary adjustment of RAP, (iii) lower Variable Portion, and (iv) the reduction in operating costs and expenses. 

The 12.5% increase between 2024 and 2025 is explained by the reasons mentioned above, in addition to the one-off 

increase related to the oversight process of the Periodic Tariff Review (PTR) of the 2023-2024 cycle in the amount of 

R$ 17.6 million in 2Q25, and the reversal of Variable Portion (PV) from previous years in 3Q25 totaling R$ 4.0 million. 

Excluding non-recurring events from the compared periods, EBITDA would have been R$ 536.7 million, 11.8% higher 

than the adjusted EBITDA of 4Q24 (R$ 480.0 million), with an EBITDA margin of 83.4% (+2.2pp versus 4Q24). On a 

twelve-month accumulated basis, excluding non-recurring events, EBITDA would have been R$ 2,095.3 million, 7.3% 

higher than the adjusted EBITDA of 2024, with an EBITDA margin of 84.0% (+0.7pp versus 2024). 

  
. 

  
 

  
(1) The adjusted EBITDA for 4Q25 excludes the reversal of provisions for PV provisions in 2024 and 2024 the effects of the 
conclusion of the oversight process of the previous RTP cycle, and non-recurring costs and expenses across all OPEX lines. For 
further details on non-recurring events in prior quarters and years, please refer to the respective Earnings Releases. 
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4.3.4. Composition of EBITDA 

 

The graph below shows the Regulatory EBITDA for 2025 considering all the concessions of the TAESA group 

proportionally. It is important to note that the consolidated result according to Brazilian accounting standards does not 

include joint ventures and associates (ETAU, AIE and TBE). 
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4.3.5. Regulatory Equity Method  

The Regulatory Equity Method Result in 4Q25 totaled R$ 111.5 million, 28.9% lower than that recorded in 4Q24. 

For full-year 2025, the Regulatory Equity Method Result amounted to R$ 422.3 million, 13.6% below the level 

recorded in 2024. 

 

 
 
 

The Regulatory Equity Income in 4Q25 showed a 28.9% decrease compared to 4Q24, mainly explained by (i) the 

reversal in 4Q24 of provisions for fines due to delays and PVA at the start-up of Ivaí, Aimorés, and Paraguaçu, (ii) new 

debenture issuances at Aimorés and Paraguaçu in June 2025, and (iii) recognition of retroactive revenue at ETAU in 

4Q24. These effects were partially offset by (i) the inflationary adjustment of the 2025-2026 cycle (+7.03% IGP-M and 

+5.32% IPCA), (ii) improvement in the financial expense line at Ivaí and ETAU due to the decline in IPCA between 

quarters, and (iii) greater use of tax incentives after the recalculation of current income tax following the update of RAP 

cashflow taxation. 

The 13.6% reduction between 2025 and 2024 is mainly explained by the same reasons mentioned above, in addition to 

(i) the increase in CDI impacting financial expenses at TBE, (ii) the retroactive recognition of corporate income tax (IRPJ) 

in 3Q24 related to the renewal of the SUDAM tax benefit at EATE (TBE), and (iii) the write-off of deferred taxes at ETAU 

in 1Q24 due to the change in tax regime. These effects were partially offset by the inflationary adjustment in the RAP 

2024-2025 cycles and lower financial expenses at Ivaí between the compared periods. 

The difference between the Equity in Earnings of TAESA and the sum of the results of ETAU, Aimorés, Paraguaçu, Ivaí 

and TBE is due to the amortization of goodwill arising from the allocation of the price paid for the acquisition of TBE. 
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4.3.6. Net Financial Results  

 

Regulatory net financial expenses totaled R$ 239.0 million in 4Q25, 16.3% lower than that recorded in 4Q24. In 

2025, regulatory net financial expenses amounted to R$ 1,037.3 million, representing a 3.7% year-on-year 

increase. 

 

  
  

 

The annual increase of R$ 11.8 million in Financial Income was driven by the higher average cash balance invested 

between the compared quarters and the increase in CDI (+3.53% in 4Q25 versus +2.63% in 4Q24), impacting financial 

investment income, partially offset by the lower volume of judicial deposits under other financial income. For the year, 

the 30.2% increase compared to 2024 in this line was mainly explained by the higher CDI (+14.2% in 2025 versus 

+10.8% in 2024) and the higher average cash balance invested between the years.  

 

The 15.0% increase in interest expenses between 4Q25 and 4Q24 is mainly explained by the rise in CDI as mentioned 

above, the higher average volume of CDI-linked debt, and the increase in the average spread of IPCA-linked debt. The 

18.5% increase between 2025 and 2024 in this line is explained by the higher CDI and the increase in the average debt 

volume due to the 2025 fundraisings (17th, 18th, and 20th debenture issuances by TAESA). 

The R$ 36.9 million reduction in the monetary variation line between 4Q25 and 4Q24 is mainly explained by the decline 

in IPCA recorded between the quarters (+0.60% in 4Q25 versus +1.48% in 4Q24). For the year, the 11.8% reduction in 

this line is also explained by the lower IPCA (+4.3% in 2025 versus +4.8% in 2024) and IGP-M (-1.0% in 2025 versus 

+6.5% in 2024), impacting the monetary variation of the respective debts indexed to these inflation indicators. 

The R$ 6.5 million reduction in the foreign exchange variation line between 4Q25 and 4Q24, and the R$ 16.9 million 

reduction between 2025 and 2024, are mainly explained by the lower FX exposure (smaller outstanding balance) and 

the lower exchange variation of the NDF (Non-Deliverable Forward) related to equipment purchases in foreign currency 

at Saíra and Juruá between the compared periods. 

The negative value of R$ 3.8 million in the Fair Value Adjustment line for 4Q25 is explained by the mark-to-market 

(MTM) of the active leg of the swaps from the Company’s 18th and 17th debenture issuances (IPCA) starting in July 

and October 2025. The positive value of R$ 3.8 million in the Mark-to-Market line for 4Q25 is explained by the MTM of 

the Company’s 18th and 17th debenture issuances also starting in July and October 2025, respectively, when these 

transactions were settled. The net effect between these two lines is zero, as a result of the accounting treatment of the 

swap (fair value designation of the hedge account). The negative value of R$ 6.3 million in 2025 is explained by the 

same reasons described above. 
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The other financial expenses line improved by R$ 32.3 million in the quarterly comparison, mainly explained by (i) the 

net monetary variation of regulatory assets and liabilities in 2024, (ii) PIS/COFINS on the interest on equity (JCP) 

received from Janaúba, Ivaí, Aimorés, and Paraguaçu also in 2024, and (iii) the reduction in the update of provisions for 

legal contingencies. The R$ 55.0 million reduction in the comparison between 2025 and 2024 is mainly explained by 

events in 2024: (i) net monetary variation of regulatory assets and liabilities due to the extemporaneous adjustment 

related to the anticipation allocation and the accounting of the Adjustment Portion – PA of retroactivity; (ii) PIS/COFINS 

on the amounts received from Janaúba, Ivaí, Aimorés, and Paraguaçu; in addition to the gains from interest on tax 

compensations in 2025. 

 

4.3.7. Taxes 

The R$ 40.5 million improvement in the Income Tax and Social Contribution line recognized in the regulatory result 

between 4Q25 and 4Q24 is mainly explained by (i) higher deduction of Interest on Equity (JCP), (ii) increased 

SUDAM/SUDENE tax incentives due to the change in São Pedro’s tax regime to real profit, (iii) higher tax benefits 

generated by presumed profit companies as a result of the adjustment in the treatment applied to judicial deposits, and 

(iv) greater use of tax incentives after the recalculation of current income tax following the update of RAP cashflow 

taxation. These effects were partially offset by the increase in profit before taxes. 

The R$ 95.3 million improvement in Income Tax and Social Contribution recognized in the regulatory result between 

2025 and 2024 is mainly explained by the same effects described above, in addition to the extemporaneous write-off of 

deferred tax liabilities related to the amortization of debenture costs and goodwill in 1Q25, partially offset by higher profit 

before taxes. 
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The table below shows the tax regimen for each concession, as well as those that enjoy a tax benefit, the date on 

which the benefit expires, and the respective PIS and COFINS rate applicable to each concession. 

   
* Companies whose PIS/COFINS are calculated by both the cumulative regime (Transmission Revenues) and the non-cumulative regime (new revenues). 

** São Pedro will be taxed under the real profit tax regime starting in January 2026. 

*** The companies ENTE and ETEP are in the process of renewing their SUDAM tax benefit. 

   (1) The benefit will be obtained when the project becomes operational, which is when the benefit period will also be determined. 
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4.3.8. Net Income 

Regulatory Net Income totaled R$ 313.1 million in 4Q25, representing a 56.1% an annual increase. In 2025, 

Regulatory Net Income reached R$ 1,124.1 million, 13.4% higher than in the same period of the period last year. 
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4.4. Dividends and Interest on Equity 

 
At the Annual General Meeting held on April 29, 2025, the shareholders approved the management's proposal regarding 

the allocation of the results for the 2024 fiscal year, of which: (i) R$ 783.5 million for unrealized profit reserves; (iii) R$ 

598.6 million in income paid throughout 2024 and early 2025, of which R$ 197.8 million in interim dividends and R$ 

400.9 million in interest on equity (JCP); and (iv) R$ 301.5 million (R$ 0.88 / Unit) in remaining mandatory minimum 

dividends to be paid in two installments: (i) R$ 190.6 million (R$ 0.55 / Unit) on May 28, 2025, and (ii) R$ 110.9 million 

(R$ 0.32 / Unit) on November 27, 2025. As a result, the total amount of earnings distributed on the 2024 results was R$ 

900.1 million (R$ 2.61 / Unit), representing a payout of 90.8% of regulatory net income.  

On May 7, 2025, the Board of Directors approved the distribution of earnings based on the results recorded on March 

31, 2025, in the amount of R$ 188.3 million (R$ 0.55 / Unit) as JCP. This amount is equivalent to 100% of the regulatory 

net income calculated in the first quarter of 2025. Payment will be made on August 27, 2025, based on the base date of 

May 12, 2025. 

On August 13, the Board of Directors approved the distribution of earnings based on the results for the second quarter 

of 2025, in the amount of R$ 299.4 million (R$ 0.87 / Unit), of which R$ 220.1 million (R$ 0.64 / Unit) is in the form of 

interest on equity (JCP) and R$ 79.3 million (R$ 0.23 / Unit) is in the form of interim dividends. This amount is equivalent 

to 100% of the regulatory net income calculated in the second quarter of 2025. Payment will be made on November 27, 

2025, based on the base date of August 18, 2025. 

On November 11, 2025, the Board of Directors approved the distribution of dividends based on the 3Q25 results, totaling 

R$ 323.3 million (R$ 0.94 per Unit), comprising R$ 144.5 million (R$ 0.42 per Unit) in Interest on Equity (IOE) and R$ 

178.8 million (R$ 0.52 per Unit) in interim dividends. This amount corresponds to 100% of the regulatory net income 

recorded in the third quarter of 2025. Payment will be made on January 28, 2026, based on the record date of November 

14, 2025. 

The Board of Directors approved today the proposal for the allocation of net income for the 2025 fiscal year, which will 

be submitted for approval at the Shareholders’ Meeting, as follows: (i) R$ 11.3 million allocated to the tax incentive 

reserve; (ii) R$ 444.4 million allocated to a profits reserve to be realized; (iii) R$ 811.0 million in dividends distributed 

throughout 2025 and early 2026, comprising R$ 258.1 million in interim dividends and R$ 552.9 million in Interest on 

Equity; (iv) R$ 52.9 million (R$ 0.15 / Unit) in remaining mandatory minimum dividends and R$ 260.2 million in additional 

dividends (R$ 0.76 / Unit), both to be paid on May 27, 2026. TAESA will convene a Shareholders’ Meeting to approve 

the results for the 2025 fiscal year and the proposed allocation of net income.  

If approved, the total dividends and Interest on Equity distributed related to the 2025 fiscal year will amount to R$ 1,124.1 

million (R$ 3.26 / Unit), representing a 100% payout of Regulatory Net Income. 
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4.5. Indebtedness 

 
In 4Q25, the Company's Gross Debt totaled R$ 11,149.2 million, 6.9% higher than the previous quarter. The 

Company's cash position totaled R$ 1,325.5 million, an increase of 19.0% in the quarter and resulting in a net 

debt of R$ 9,823.6 million, 5.5% higher than in 3Q25.  

 

    
* The cash value is the sum of the Cash and Cash Equivalent and Securities lines. 

 

The 1 % increase in Cash and Investments in the quarter is mainly explained by TAESA’s 20th debenture issuance in 

the amount of R$ 600 million, cash generation, and dividends received from subsidiaries. These effects were partially 

offset by payments of approximately (i) R$ 215 million in interest and amortization related to TAESA’s 2nd,  th, 8th, 

10th, and 12th debenture issuances, (ii) R$ 423.1 million in Capex during the quarter, and (iii) R$ 378.9 million in 

distributions paid in November 2025. 

Consolidating jointly controlled and affiliated companies proportionally, total gross debt would be R$ 13,954.9 million 

and cash would be R$ 1,568.3 million, considering the following amounts: (i) TBE debts in the amount of R$ 1,313.3 

million and cash/investments of R$ 153.7 million; (ii) ETAU cash/investments of R$ 7.3 million; and (iii) AIE (Aimorés, 

Paraguaçu, and Ivaí) debts of R$ 1,492.5 million and cash/investments of R$ 81.8 million. 

Considering the proportional net debt of joint ventures and associates, the net debt to EBITDA ratio stood at 4.1x in 

4Q25, in line with the amount recorded throughout 2025. 

Debt by Company (R$ million) 
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The debt of TAESA, jointly controlled and affiliated companies, is detailed in the table below, proportionally. 
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4.6. Large-Scale Projects under Development  

Greenfield Projects 

 

The Company currently has four greenfield projects under implementation, with total ANEEL investment of R$ 4.3 billion 

and an Annual Permitted Revenue (RAP) of R$ 490.7 million (RAP cycle 2025-2026). A portion of this RAP is already 

in operation (R$ 137.5 million from Saíra and R$ 35.1 million from Tangará). It is also worth highlighting that the Pitiguari 

project reached full commercial operation in June 2025, more than 21 months ahead of the deadline required by ANEEL. 

 
 Note: The RAP values shown in the table above include PIS/COFINS and consider TAESA's stake for RAP and CAPEX. 

 

Reinforcements and Improvements 

 

The Company currently has reinforcement projects under construction, with emphasis on five reinforcements totaling 

ANEEL-authorized investment of R$ 348.8 million and authorized RAP of R$ 63.7 million (see table below). 

 

In 2025, TAESA submitted several reinforcement and improvement projects through the Management System for 

Improvement and Reinforcement Plans (SGPMR), resulting in the inclusion by the ONS of 48 reinforcement projects in 

the Electric Energy Transmission Grants Plan (POTEE) and 25 improvement projects in the Facilities Modernization 

Plan (PMI). These projects were authorized by ANEEL in January 2026, through Order No. 200 (Despacho), totaling 

estimated CAPEX of R$ 184.5 million for reinforcements and R$ 8.9 million for improvements, with an execution period 

of 36 months. 

 

 
Note: The RAP values shown in the table above include PIS/COFINS and consider TAESA's stake for RAP and CAPEX. 
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4.6.1. Investments 

In 2025, the Company, its subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities, and associates invested a total of R$ 1,782.8 million, 

compared to R$ 999.6 million invested in 2024, related to projects under construction. The increase of R$ 783.2 million 

between the compared periods was mainly driven by higher investments in the Tangará, Ananaí and Saíra (2nd Phase) 

projects, as well as in the São Pedro, ATE and ATE III reinforcement projects. These effects were partially offset by 

lower investments in the Pitiguari project and in the Novatrans and TSN reinforcements, due to their energization 

processes concluded between November 2024 and September 2025. 

 
Note: The figures shown in the table above consider the infrastructure implementation costs in each of the projects on an accrual basis, in line with the IFRS results 
disclosed by the company. The amounts shown for reinforcements (Novatrans, TSN, São Pedro, ATE, and ATE III) from 2023 onwards mainly refer to the REAs 
highlighted in this document, but may include smaller reinforcements or improvements that are not mentioned here. (1) The 2023 amount includes the payment of R$ 
870.6 million in compensation to the previous concessionaire. (2) The Novatrans amounts mainly refer to the reinforcements authorized through ANEEL Authorization 
Resolutions (REA) No. 12,850/2022 and 12,823/2022. (3) The TSN amount mainly refers to the reinforcement authorized through ANEEL Authorization Resolution 
(REA) No. 13,194/2022. (4) The São Pedro value mainly refers to the reinforcements authorized through ANEEL Authorization Resolution (REA) No. 15,027/2024 and 
ANEEL Order No. 677/2024. (5) The ATE amount mainly refers to the reinforcement authorized through ANEEL Authorization Resolution (REA) No. 14,819/2023. (6) 
The ATE III amount above mainly refers to small-scale reinforcements and improvements. 
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4.6.2. Published Assumptions 

Aiming for greater transparency and facilitating the calculation and modeling of the Company's cash flows, below are 

some assumptions for the projects currently under construction, won in auctions (greenfield).  

Expected early project completion versus ANEEL deadline: 

• Ananaí:   approx. 10 months 

• Tangará:   approx. 23 to 25 months 

• Saíra (phase 2):  approx. 20 months  

• Juruá (lot 3):   6 months (auction limit) 

CAPEX efficiency versus CAPEX ANEEL: 

• Pitiguari, Ananaí, Tangará and Saíra (phase 2):  15% on average 

• Juruá:        more than 25% 

Other assumptions – Juruá: 

• 80% of the CAPEX concentrated on equipment  

• More than 50% of the CAPEX to be disbursed in the last year of construction  

• EBITDA margin above 90% 

• Presumed profit tax regime 
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4.6.3. Project Status  

Ivaí 

• Basic project proposal filed with ANEEL.   

• EIA/RIMA registered with IAP. 

• Preliminary License (LP) for the 230 kV installations issued in September 2018. 

• Change in corporate name of Elétricas Reunidas do Brasil S.A. (ERB1) for Interligação Elétrica Ivaí S.A. 

• Installation Licence (LI) issued for SE Sarandi of 525/230 kV in April 2019, SE Paranavaí Norte - 230/138 kV in 

May 2019, LT 230 kV Sarandi - Paranavaí Norte in June 2019, and for the Substations Londrina of 525 kV, Foz 

do Iguaçu of 525 kV and Guaíra of 525 kV/230 kV and the LT 525 kV Sarandi - Londrina in August 2019. 

• 1st issuance of debentures of Ivaí in January 2020. 

• Provisional Release Terms issued (i) in November 2022, for the 525kV corridor for the LT Foz do Iguaçu – 

Guaíra transmission lines (double circuit), 525 kV General Modules of SE Foz do Iguaçu and SE Guaíra, Banks 

of 525 kV Reactors at SE Guaíra, and (ii) in May 2023, for the 525/230 kV Transformer Banks at SE Guaíra. 

TLDs issued for these segments in May 2023. 

• Provisional Release Terms issued for the 525 kV corridor for the LT 525 kV Guaíra – Sarandi transmission lines 

(double circuit) in November 2022, with TLD issued in December 2022. 

• Provisional Release Terms issued for the 525kV corridor of the SE Guaíra Reactor Banks in November 2022, 

with TLD issued in January 2023. 

• Provisional Release Terms issued for the start of commercial operation of the Capacitor Bank 138kV-30 Mvar 

of SE Paranavaí Norte, the General Mode 230 kV of SE Paranavaí Norte with interconnections, Transformer 

Banks 230/138 kV of SE Paranavaí Norte, LT 230 kV Sarandi – Paranavaí Norte (double circuit) and 138 kV 

Paranavaí line inputs and LT 230 kV Sarandi-Paranavaí Nort 

•  (double circuit) in January 2023, TLD issued in April 2023. 

• Provisional Release Terms and TLD issued for LT 525 kV Sarandi – Londrina C1 in November 2022. Provisional 

Release Terms issued for LT 525 kV Sarandi – Londrina C2 in November 2022. TLD issued for General Module 

525 kV of SE Londrina in November 2022. 

• Provisional Release Terms issued for the 525 kV General Model of SE Sarandi, the 525 kV Reactor Banks of 

525/230 kV – 150 Mvar, and the 525/230 kV Reactor Banks of SE Sarandi in November 2022. TLDs issued for 

these sections in August 2023. 

• Fulfillment of requirements for the purpose of releasing guarantees of issued debentures. 

• Issuance of the LT 525 kV Sarandi – Londrina C2 TLD in March 2023. 

• Complete commercial operational start-up as of March 2024. 

 
Ananaí 

• Creation of the company Ananaí Transmissora de Energia Elétrica S.A. in December 2021 to build and operate 

Lot 1 of Auction 02/2021. 

• Concession contract formally signed on March 31, 2022 

• Preliminary License (LP) issued for the section of LT Bateias – Curitiba Leste issued in August 2023 and for the 

section of LT Ponta Grossa – Assis issued in September 2023. 

• Installation License (LI) issued for the LT 525 kV Bateias – Curitiba Leste section, including the works to expand 

the SE Bateias and SE Curitiba Leste substations to be interconnected, issued in June 2024. 

• • Installation License (LI) for the 500 kV Ponta Grossa – Assis LT section, including the expansion works of the 

SE Ponta Grossa and SE Assis Substations to be interconnected, issued in November 2024. 

• Physical progress: 80.1% on December 31, 2025. 

 

Pitiguari 

• Creation of the company Pitiguari Transmissora de Energia Elétrica S.A. in June 2022 to build and operate Lot 

10 of Auction 01/2022.  

• Concession contract formally signed on September 30, 2022. 
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• Preliminary License (LP) issued for the LT Abdon Batista – Videira and LT Abdon Batista – Barra Grande 

sections issued in August 2023 

• Installation License (LI) issued for the LT 230 kV Abdon Batista – Videira and LT 230 kV Abdon Batista – Barra 

Grande sections, including the expansion works of the SE Barra Grande, SE Abdon Batista and SE Videira 

substations, issued in February 2024. 

• Issuance of the Release Term for the LT 230 kV Abdon Batista - Barra Grande section in December 2024, 

representing 20% of the project's RAP. 

• Complete operational start-up as of June 2025. 

 

Tangará 

• Creation of the company Tangará Transmissora de Energia Elétrica S.A. in December 2022 to build and operate 

Lot 3 of Auction 002/2022.  

• Concession contract was formally signed on March 30, 2023. 

• Preliminary License (LP) issued for Santa Luzia III Substation issued in December 2023 and for LT 230kV 

Açailândia – Dom Eliseu II and for LT 230kV Encruzo Novo – Santa Luzia III in January 2024. 

• Unified Environmental License issued for SE Encruzo Novo in January 2024. 

• Preliminary License (LP) issued for the sectioning of the LT 230 kV Açailândia – Miranda II in February 2024. 

• Installation License (LI) issued for the SE Santa Luzia III substation in February 2024. 

• Installation License (LI) issued for SE Açailândia, SE Dom Eliseu II and LT 230 kV Encruzo Novo – Santa Luzia 

III in June 2024. 

• Installation License (LI) issued for the sectioning of the LT 500 kV Açailândia – Miranda II in SE Santa Luzia III 

in October 2024. 

• Installation License for the 230 kV Açailândia – Dom Eliseu II Transmission Line in November 2024. 

• Partial start-up – energization of the Santa Luzia III Substation (500, 230, and 138 kV yards) and sectionalizing 

of the Açailândia – Miranda II C1 500 kV transmission line between February and March 2026 

• Physical progress: 95.3% as of December 31, 2025. 

 

Saíra 

• Creation of the company Saíra Transmissora de Energia Elétrica S.A. in December 2022 to build and operate 

Lot 5 of Auction 002/2022.  

• Concession contract formally on March 30, 2023. 

• Garabi I and II units and Transmission Lines LT Santo Ângelo – Itá, LT Garabi 2 – Santo Ângelo, and LT Garabi 

1- Fronteira are operational with active RAP (phase 1) as of March 31, 2023. 

• Concession incorporated into TAESA on December 29, 2023. 

• Revitalizations (2nd phase) - Physical progress: 92.1% by December 31, 2025. 

 

Juruá 

• Establishment of Juruá Transmissora de Energia Elétrica S.A. in December 2024 to build and operate Lot 3 of 

Auction 02/2024 

• Concession contract signed on December 9, 2024. 

• Physical progress: 12.7% as of December 31, 2025. 

 

Novatrans Reinforcements 

• Obtained ANEEL Authorizing Resolutions (REA) No. 12,850/2022 and 12,823/2022, in October 2022, to 

implement reinforcements at Novatrans' facilities relating to the replacement of the capacitor bank at SE 

Imperatriz and SE Colinas. 

• Issuance of the Release Term for part of the Colinas facilities, as part of the reinforcement authorized by REA 

No. 12,823/2022 in November 2024. 

• Issuance of the Release Term for part of the facilities at SE Colinas, within the scope of the reinforcement 

authorized by REA No. 12,850/2022 in December 2024. 
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• Issuance of a Release Term for the remaining part of the Imperatriz facilities, within the scope of the 

reinforcement authorized by REA No. 12,823/2022 in February 2025. 

• Complete commercial operational start-up as of February 2025. 

 
TSN Reinforcements 

• Obtained ANEEL Authorizing Resolution (REA) No. 12.267/2022 in November 2022, later amended via REA 

No. 13.194/2022, in November 2022, to implement reinforcement in the TSN concession relating to the 

installation of the 3rd 500/230 kV, 3x100 MVA autotransformer and connections at Bom Jesus da Lapa II 

substation. 

• Complete operational start-up as of September 2025. 

 

São Pedro Reinforcements 

• Obtained ANEEL Authorizing Resolution (REA) No. 14.524/2023 in April 2023, later amended via REA No. 

15.027/2024 in January 2024, to implement reinforcement at the São Pedro concession relating to the 

installation of the Rio Grande II - Barreiras II 230kV transmission line section and modules at the Barreiras 

substation.  

• Obtained ANEEL Order No. 677/2024, in March 2024, to implement reinforcement relating to the installation of 

the 3rd 230/138 kV autotransformer at SE Rio Grande II. 

• Complete operation start-up of the project under REA No. 15,027/2024 in November 2025.  

• Obtained ANEEL Order No. 420/2026 in February 2026, authorizing the implementation of a reinforcement 

related to the installation of the 4th 230/138 kV autotransformer at SE Rio Grande II. 

• Physical progress (Dispatch No. 677/2024): 33.3% as of December 31, 2025. 

• New issuance of ANEEL Dispatch No. 420/2026 in February 2026 to implement reinforcement related to the 

installation of the 4th 230/138 kV autotransformer at the Rio Grande II Substation. 

 

ATE Reinforcements 

• Obtained ANEEL Authorizing Resolution (REA) No. 14.819/2023, in August 2023, to reinforce the ATE 

concession with the installation of the 2nd 500/440 kV, 3x500 MVA autotransformer and connections at SE 

Assis. 

• Physical progress: 50.7% as of December 31, 2025. 

 

ATE III Reinforcements 

• Obtained ANEEL Authorizing Resolution (REA) No. 15.196/2024, in March 2024, to implement reinforcement in 

the ATE III concession relating to the installation of the 2nd Bank of 3 x 45.3 Mvar Single-Phase Bar Reactors 

at the Itacaiúnas substation. 

• Complete operational start-up as of March 2026. 

EATE Reinforcements 

• Obtaining ANEEL Authorization Resolution (REA) No. 15.573, dated October 29, 2024, to implement 

reinforcement in the EATE concession regarding the replacement of the series capacitor bank (CR 500 kV 315 

Mvar Açailandia BC2 MA) and replacement of the series capacitor bank (CR 500 kV 435 Mvar Açailandia BC3 

MA) at SE Açailândia and replacement of the series capacitor bank (CR 500 kV 279 Mvar Marabá BC3 PA) at 

SE Marabá. 

• Physical progress: 51.3% as of December 31, 2025. 

 

ENTE Reinforcements 

• Obtaining ANEEL Authorization Resolution (REA) No. 15.573, dated October 29, 2024, to implement 

reinforcement in the ENTE concession regarding the replacement of the series capacitor bank (CR 500 kV 435 

Mvar P. Dutra BC3 MA) at SE Presidente Dutra, replacement of the series capacitor bank (CR 500 kV 315 Mvar 
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Açailandia BC4 MA) at SE Açailândia, and replacement of the series capacitor bank (CR 500 kV 279 Mvar 

Marabá BC4 PA) at SE Marabá. 

• Physical progress: 36.6% as of December 31, 2025 
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4.7. Results under IFRS 

4.7.1. Net Revenues  

IFRS Net Revenue in 4Q25 amounted to R$ 1,198.8 million, 10.3% higher than in 4Q24, mainly driven by higher 

investments in the Ananaí, Tangará and Saíra (Phase 2) projects, as well as in the São Pedro and ATE III 

reinforcement projects, and by a lower Variable Portion (PV). These effects were partially offset by lower 

monetary restatement revenue due to the lower IGP-M in the period, lower investments in Pitiguari and in the 

Novatrans and TSN reinforcements, due to their commercial operation start-ups. 

IFRS Net Revenue in 2025 totaled R$ 4,624.1 million, representing a 24.4% increase compared to 2024, mainly 

due to the factors mentioned above, as well as the change in the tax regime at São Pedro and the one-off 

revenue recognition following the conclusion of the regulatory inspection process (RTP cycle 2023–2024) in 

2Q25. 

Considering the inflationary adjustment of revenue provided for in the concession contract, TAESA records the monetary 

adjustment of the concession contract asset in the income statement on a monthly basis. In this way, the inflationary 

effect is recognized on a month-to-month basis, considering the IGP-M or IPCA inflation verified in the previous month. 

The indices used for monetary restatement in the fourth quarter of 2025 were: 

     
 

  
 

The variation and composition of TAESA’s net revenues under IFRS primarily reflect the following: 

• Operation and maintenance: The 7.1% increase in O&M revenue is mainly explained by the 5.32% adjustment 

(IPCA) in the 2025-2026 cycle for category 3 concessions, pursuant to Ratifying Resolution No. 3,481/25, by 

the +7.03% inflationary adjustment (IGP-M) in the same cycle for category 2 concessions, and by the start-up 

of Pitiguari. In the comparison between 2025 and 2024, the 3.6% growth is explained by the same reasons 

mentioned above, in addition to the inflationary adjustment of the 2024-2025 cycle. 
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• Remuneration of the contractual asset: The 3.0% increase quarter-over-quarter and year-over-year is mainly 

explained by the start-up of Pitiguari and the reinforcements of Novatrans, as well as the monetary restatement 

effect on contract assets indexed to the IPCA, partially offset by the natural decline of the asset and the 

deflationary effect of contracts indexed to the IGP-M. 

 

• Monetary restatement of the contractual asset: Monetary restatement revenues showed a year-over-year 

decrease of R$ 101.6 million, mainly due to the lower IGP-M (+0.33% in 4Q25 vs. +3.48% in 4Q24) and IPCA 

(+0.75% in 4Q25 vs. +3.48% in 4Q24), partially offset by the change in São Pedro’s tax regime and by the start-

up of Pitiguari and the reinforcements of Novatrans. In the comparison between 2025 and 2024, the reduction 

of R$ 141.4 million is explained by the decline in macroeconomic indices during the year, mainly the IGP-M, 

which recorded deflation of -0.10% in 2025 vs. +6.33% in 2024 (IPCA: +4.46% in 2025 vs. +4.87% in 2024), 

partially offset by the same reasons mentioned above.  
 

Implementation of infrastructure: The R$ 221.1 million increase in implementation revenue is mainly 

explained by higher investments in Ananaí, Saíra, Tangará, and by the reinforcements in ATE III and São Pedro. 

These effects were partially offset by the start-up of Pitiguari and the reinforcements in TSN and Novatrans. In 

the comparison between 2025 and 2024, the R$ 989.4 million increase is explained by higher investments in 

Tangará, Ananaí, and Saíra (2nd phase), as well as the reinforcements of São Pedro, ATE, and ATE III, partially 

offset by the start-up of Pitiguari and the reinforcements of Novatrans and TSN. 

 

• Variable Portion (PV): Same as the explanation of the Variable Portion of the regulatory result. See section 

4.3.1.  

• Other operating revenues: The 62.7% increase is mainly explained by the recognition of reinforcement 

revenue from TSN and São Pedro recorded in this line, and revenues from CDE and PROINFA in ATE III, 

partially offset by the recognition of the adjustment portion and RAP related to the conclusion of the RTP 

supervisory process for the 2023-2024 cycle. In the comparison between 2025 and 2024, the R$ 28.6 million 

growth is mainly explained by the one-off recognition of revenue after the conclusion of the RTP supervisory 

process for the 2023-2024 cycle, with impact mainly on the Novatrans, São Pedro, Munirah, and TSN 

concessions, in addition to the recognition of partial RAPs from Pitiguari and revenues from CDE and PROINFA 

in ATE III. 

• Gross revenues deductions: There was a 46.9% increase in the comparison between 4Q25 and 4Q24, mainly 

due to the increase in deferred PIS/COFINS driven by the change in São Pedro’s tax regime, partially offset by 

the reduction in monetary restatement revenue. In the comparison between 2025 and 2024, the 22.6% increase 

is explained by the same reasons mentioned above, in addition to the conclusion of the RTP supervisory process 

for the 2023-2024 cycle. 
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4.7.2. Costs, Expenses, Depreciation and Amortization  

Costs, Expenses, and Depreciation and Amortization totaled R$ 644.1 million in 4Q25, an increase of 27.6% 

compared to 4Q24. PMSO costs amounted to R$ 609.8 million, rising 23.3% versus 4Q24. 

In 2025, Costs, Expenses, and Depreciation and Amortization reached R$ 2,345.0 million, representing a 54.4% 

year on year increase. In 2024, PMSO costs totaled R$ 2,281.8 million, recording an increase of 52.7%. 

 

  
 

The variations in IFRS costs were caused primarily by the following events:  

• Personnel: Same as the explanation of the personnel costs of the regulatory result. See section 3.3.2.  

 

• Material:  

▪ O&M Costs: The R$ 14.3 million reduction was mainly influenced by lower O&M investments in the 

Saíra and Sant’Ana concessions. The R$ 20.0 million increase between 2025 and 2024 was mainly 

explained by higher O&M investments in the Janaúba, TSN, ATE III, and Munirah concessions. 

▪ Implementation Costs: The R$ 190.3 million increase in the comparison between 4Q25 and 4Q24 is 

mainly explained by higher investments in Ananaí (+R$ 204.8 million), Saíra (+R$ 30.5 million), and in 

the reinforcements of ATE III (+R$ 17.0 million) and São Pedro (+R$ 16 million), partially offset by lower 

investments in the reinforcements of TSN (-R$ 41.2 million), Novatrans (-R$ 25.7 million), and the 

Pitiguari project (-R$ 20.2 million) due to their energizations. The R$ 805.0 million increase between 

2025 and 2024 is explained by higher investments in the Tangará (+R$ 405.0 million), Ananaí (+R$ 

347.1 million), and Saíra (+R$ 191.6 million) concessions, as well as the reinforcements of São Pedro 

(+R$ 54.2 million) and ATE (+R$ 50.5 million), partially offset by the start-up of Pitiguari (-R$ 95.4 

million) and the reinforcements in Novatrans (-R$ 155.5 million) and TSN (-R$ 47.1 million). 

▪ Other (materials): Same as the explanation of the cost of materials in the regulatory results. See 

section 4.3.2. 

• Third-party services: Same as the explanation of the cost of third-party services in the regulatory result. See 

section 4.3.2.  

 

• Other: The R$ 63.7 million reduction is mainly explained by (i) the provision in 4Q24 for Expected Credit Loss 

(PCE) due to the termination of CUSTs in the amount of R$ 43.9 million, (ii) lower provisions for legal risks, 

and (iii) the positive effect of margin review (onerous contract) of the Saíra project under construction. These 

effects were partially offset by non-recurring events in 4Q25, including equipment deactivations and inventory 

write-offs, totaling a net amount of R$ 10.0 million. The R$ 40.8 million reduction between 2025 and 2024 is 

mainly explained by the events mentioned above, in addition to reversals of provisions from previous years. 
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• Depreciation and amortization: The R$ 24.4 million increase quarter-over-quarter is mainly related to the 

unitization of assets such as software and licenses. The R$ 38.6 million increase between 2025 and 2024 is 

explained by the same reasons mentioned above. 

 

4.7.3. IFRS Equity Method 

The IFRS Equity Method result in 4Q25 totaled R$ 109.0 million, representing a 58.8% decrease compared to 

4Q24. 

For the full year 2025, the IFRS Equity Method amounted to R$ 457.2 million, 31.2% lower than the amount 

recorded in 2024. 

 

 
 
The 58.8% reduction in IFRS results from jointly-owned and associated companies, in the comparison between 4Q25 

and 4Q24, is mainly explained by: (i) lower monetary restatement revenue due to the lower IGP-M and IPCA between 

the periods, with greater impact on TBE and Ivaí; (ii) reversal in 4Q24 of provisions for fines and PVA related to the start-

up of Ivaí, Aimorés, and Paraguaçu; and (iii) reduction in the other revenues line at ETAU due to retroactive revenue 

recorded in 4Q24. These effects were partially offset by the increase in construction margin from reinforcements in 

EATE, ENTE, and ETEP (TBE). 

In the comparison between 2025 and 2024, the 31.2% reduction is mainly explained by the reasons mentioned above, 

in addition to the increase in financial expenses, mostly at TBE, due to the higher CDI, and the new debenture issuances 

at Aimorés and Paraguaçu in June 2025, partially offset by lower taxes, mainly deferred taxes. 
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4.7.4. Net Financial Results 

The IFRS net financial expenses totaled R$ 239.0 million in 4Q25, 16.3% lower than that recorded in 4Q24. 

For 2025, the IFRS net financial expenses amounted to R$ 1,037.4 million, representing an increase of 3.7% 

compared to 2024. 

 

 
 

Please see section 4.3.6. for the explanation of regulatory net financial expenses, which remains the same for this 

section.  
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4.7.5. Taxes 

The R$ 6.6 million increase in Income Tax and Social Contribution under IFRS recognized in the results between 4Q25 

and 4Q24 is mainly explained by the change in São Pedro’s tax regime to real profit, impacting the presumed profit line. 

This effect was partially offset by (i) higher deduction of Interest on Equity (JCP), (ii) greater use of tax incentives after 

recalculation of current income tax due to updated taxation of RAP cashflows, and (iii) greater use of the 

SUDAM/SUDENE benefit, due to the change in São Pedro’s tax regime to real profit. 

The R$ 49.6 million decrease in Income Tax and Social Contribution under IFRS recognized in the results between 2025 

and 2024 is mainly explained by (i) higher deduction of Interest on Equity (JCP), (ii) greater use of the SUDAM/SUDENE 

benefit due to the change in São Pedro’s tax regime to real profit, (iii) greater use of tax incentives after recalculation of 

current income tax due to updated taxation of RAP cashflows, and (iv) the extraordinary write-off of deferred tax liabilities 

related to the amortization of debenture costs and goodwill in 1Q25, impacting the “others” line. These effects were 

partially offset by the change in São Pedro’s tax regime to real profit in 4Q25, impacting the presumed profit line. 

 

  
. 

.  
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3.7.6. Net Income 

IFRS Net Income totaled R$ 364.1 million in 4Q25, reflecting a 28.2% year on year decrease. For the full year 

2025, IFRS Net Income amounted to R$ 1,579.9 million, 6.7% lower than in 2024. 
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5. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

5.1. Residual Value 

Based on the current balance of fixed assets for TAESA concessions, the average annual depreciation and residual 

value of each concession were calculated. The objective is to provide transparency to the non-depreciated values of 

concessions at the end of their respective contracts. 

According to the explanatory notes to the Regulatory Financial Statements, depreciation is calculated using the straight-

line method, based on the accounting balances recorded in accordance with current regulatory standards. The average 

annual depreciation rates are determined in the tables attached to the current resolution issued by ANEEL. The residual 

value is determined based on the unamortized portion of assets in service at the regulatory depreciation rate and the 

tenure of the grant (concession, permission and/or authorization) and may increase or decrease according to potential 

review processes of regulatory depreciation rates or new investments made in the concession. 

It should be clarified that the current regulations are silent regarding certain assumptions that may be used by 

ANEEL, so there is no guarantee that these amounts will be considered as indemnity upon expiration of these 

contracts. The residual value is used by the Company as an approximation of the indemnity value in the contractual 

asset under IFRS. Due to the accounting practices adopted by the Company, the values are not adjusted for inflation, 

that is, they follow historical values. 

It is worth noting that negotiations for regulating this topic are underway through Subsidy Request 008/2024, which 

addresses the renewal/re-tendering process for concessions expiring in the coming years. With the conclusion of the 

stages of this process related to technical regulation and compensation methodology, ANEEL launched Public 

Consultation 043/2025, closed on March 10, 2026, to define the contractual model applicable to maturing concessions 

and, above all, the regulatory treatment of asset compensation at the end of the concessions. 

According to ANEEL, there will be another stage of the process in the first half of 2026, aimed at technical regulation 

and compensation methodology, based on the draft Normative Resolution to be published. The conclusion of the process 

is scheduled for the second half of 2026. 

TAESA's concessions have a residual value of approximately R$ 3.2 billion, of which R$ 2.2 billion belongs to TAESA 

Consolidated and approximately R$ 1 billion belongs to the TBE and AIE groups. It is worth mentioning that these values 

are (i) proportional to TAESA's stake in each concession, (ii) future values at the time each concession expires, (iii) do 

not consider any inflation adjustments as they are historical values, and (iv) do not take into account concessions 

auctioned since 2019, given ANEEL has defined the rule that the initial investments in these projects must necessarily 

be amortized over the term of the concession. 

The following is a breakdown of the historical residual value, based on the assumptions above, by year of maturity: 
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5.2. Movement of Contractual Assets (IFRS) 

 

  

 

 

Contr
Asset
3Q25

Rem. 
of

Cont.
Asset

Mon. 
Rest. 
Cont. 
Asset.

Imple.

Rev.

O&M

Rev.

Other 
Rev.

RAP
Cont. 
Asset.
4Q25

¹ The RAPs must be grossed up of PIS/COFINS

² under construction (excluding reinforcements)

4 Change in the calculation methodology of the contractual assets impacted the balance of AIE's contractual assets in 1Q21
5 Change in the 4Q21 contractual asset balance as a result of the methodology adjustment related to the inclusion of EATE participation in Transmineiras.

3 The remuneration rates were adjusted based on CVM Circular Letter No. 04/2020, which deals with the relevant aspects of CPC 47 and CPC 48 for    the 

transmission companies.
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5.3. 4Q25 Income Statement 
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5.4. 2025 Income Statement 
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5.5. 4Q25 Regulatory Income Statement (Subsidiaries) 

 
The difference between the equity income in the Company and the sum of the income from ETAU, TBE, Aimorés, 

Paraguaçu and Ivaí is due to the amortization of the goodwill arising from the allocation of the price paid for the acquisition 

of TBE. 
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5.6. 2025 Regulatory Income Statement (Subsidiaries) 

 

 

 

  



 

 

47 

 

Fourth Quarter and Full-Year 2025  
Earnings Release 

5.7. 4Q25 IFRS Income Statement (Subsidiaries) 
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5.8. 2025 IFRS Income Statement (Subsidiaries) 
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5.9. Income Statement Reconciliation - IFRS x Regulatory  
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5.10. Balance Sheet 
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5.11. Regulatory Cash Flow 
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5.12. IFRS Cash Flow 
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Disclaimer 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company are prepared and issued in accordance with the accounting 

practices set forth in the Accounting Manual for the Power Sector, by the National Electrical Energy Agency (ANEEL) 

and with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board 

(IASB), defined in this document as Regulatory Results and IFRS Results, respectively. The presentation of this 

information is in line with the standards issued by the Brazilian Securities Exchange Commission (CVM) applicable to 

the preparation of Financial Statements. 

In the Regulatory Results presented below, prepared based on the structure prevailing in the Accounting Manual for the 

Power Sector as issued by ANEEL, all investments in the construction of transmission lines and substations are recorded 

as fixed assets and the effects of the application of CPC 47 (IFRS 15) are eliminated, including the fiscal impact (deferred 

income taxes and social contributions and deferred PIS and COFINS) are recognized on the differences arising from 

the temporary application of this interpretation.  

It is important to mention that the Regulatory Results are audited annually when the regulatory financial statements are 

reported to ANEEL. Therefore, the deadline for completing the audit of the Regulatory Financial Statements ( CR’s) 

ends on April 30 of each year. As such, matters specifically related to regulatory accounting disclosed prior to the 

conclusion of the DCRs are subject to change. 

To facilitate the understanding of the information presented herein, the terms associated with the words Regulatory and 

IFRS follow the same principles and structure defined above for the Regulatory Results and IFRS Results, respectively. 

In line with accounting standards, TAESA does not proportionally consolidate jointly controlled and affiliated companies. 

Thus, the results of ETAU, AIE group (Aimorés, Paraguaçu and Ivaí) and the TBE group are accounted for in the equity 

method line both in the IFRS and in the Regulatory Results. 

For the purposes of complying with legislation and Company bylaws, TAESA’s dividends distribution is based on the 

audited IFRS Results and approved by the Board of  irectors and at the shareholders’ Annual General Meeting. 

The financial and operational information included in this discussion of results is subject to rounding and, consequently, 

the total values presented in the tables and graphs in this document may differ from the direct numerical aggregation of 

the values that precedes them. 

 

 

 

 


